currency of this Agreement at locations determined by Franchisor.  Attendance at these training 

sessions or seminars by Franchisee and/or the Designated Manager is required and mandatory.  
Franchisor will charge Franchisee a fee for such training of between Five Hundred Dollars 
($500) and One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500).  All travel, living, and other expenses 
in connection with said training programs, including wages, shall be paid by the Franchisee. 

If, whether as a result of observations, test results or otherwise during the Training 
Program or thereafter (including during operation of the Franchisee’s Thai Express Store) the

[...]

during the Term and any Interim Period and the Franchisee shall, at its own cost, require the 
Designated Manager and one or more of its managers to attend each such information and 
training session.  If the Designated Manager and/or manager fails to attend such information 
and training sessions, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor One Thousand and Five Hundred 
Dollars ($1,500.00) as liquidated damages and not as a penalty. 

5.4 Authorized Food, Beverages and Services.  The Franchisee agrees to offer at 
the Store goods, food, beverages, paper and packaging and services of a type and quality from 
time to time specified by the Franchisor.

[...]

agreement referred to in Section 12.4(d) by entering into a guarantee and indemnity in 
form satisfactory to the Franchisor; 

(f) on or before the date of such assignment, Franchisee shall pay to 
Franchisor the following amounts: 

(i) a transfer fee (“Transfer Fee”) equal to fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000), plus all applicable taxes; and 

(ii) Franchisor’s legal fees; 

(g) the assignee shall not have debt of more than forty percent (40%) of the 
sale price of the Business to the assignee and Franchisor has determined that the terms 
of payment are not so burdensome as to affect adversely the assignee’s future operation